

No. 13-1702

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NORA COLLINS (widow of Johnnie Collins),

Petitioner

v.

POND CREEK MINING COMPANY

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RITA A. ROPPOLO

Attorney, U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5664

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
General.....	6
1988 ALJ Award of the Miner’s Claim.....	7
Relevant Medical Evidence	8
Relevant Decisions	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	24
B. <u>ALJ Lesniak misapplied the Court’s decision in <i>Bill Branch Coal</i></u>	24
C. <u>ALJ Lesniak failed to recognize that the opinions of Drs. Jarboe and Morgan actually support the opinions of Drs. Younes and Gaziano that pneumoconiosis (the miner’s coal-dust-related COPD) contributed to the miner’s death</u>	27
D. <u>ALJ Lesniak ignored the Court’s 2006 mandate</u>	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bill Branch Coal Corp. v. Sparks</i> , 213 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2000)	18, 21, 24, 25
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 213, 221 (4th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Doss v. Director, OWCP</i> , 53 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Gulf & Western Indus. v. Ling</i> , 176 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Nance v. Benefits Review Board</i> , 861 F.2d 68 (4th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Groves</i> , 277 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Poole v. Freeman United Coal Mining Co.</i> , 897 F.2d 888 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Richardson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 94 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	24
<i>Scott v. Mason Coal Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2002)	15, 27, 29

<i>Shuff v. Cedar Coal Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Toler v. E. Associated Coal Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>W.VA. CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc. v. Cochran</i> , 718 F.3d. 319 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Director, OWCP</i> , 298 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2002)	26

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-945	
30 U.S.C. § 921(a)	23
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.102	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.106	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a).....	
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)	7

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)	7
20 C.F.R. § 802.205(b)	2

Miscellaneous

<u>Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary</u> (30th ed. 2003)	12
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556, 124 Stat. 119, 260 (2010).....	7
<u>The Merck Manual</u> (17th ed. 1999).....	17
http://www.nlm.nih.gov/health/health-topics/topics/rf/	17
